

07.04.2021

Pr: None for the plaintiff.

Counsel Swaran Singh for defendant Harpal, physically present.

Counsel Swaran Singh submits that the defendant is not in possession of the suit property and as such the suit for *possession/damages/mesne* profits and injunction against him cannot lie. Defendant's counsel Swaran Singh further states that the defendant has already sold the suit property to one Sh. Suraj. Suraj appeared before the court on 08.07.2016.

Put up on **23.08.2021**.

M. P. SINGH
ADJ-03(East)
KKD Courts-07.04.2021